S Consulrans & Acnmries Suite 00 248.799.3020 fax

Gabriel Boeder Smith & Company Ome Towne Square 248.799.200% phone

Seuthfield, M1 45076-3723 www.gabriclroedencom

October 14, 2016

City of Creve Coeur
Creve Coeur, Missouri

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This report contains projections needed to comply with Missouri state disclosure requirements
{Section 105.660 of the RSMo) regarding the adoption of LAGERS benefits by a political subdivision.
This report is intended to be a supplement to the June 30, 2016 Initial Valuation for the City of Creve
Coeur dated October 14, 2016.

The actuarial assumptions and methods used to determine the stated costs are described in Appendix 1I
of the Initial Valuation Report. In our opinion, they do produce results which, in the aggregate, are
reasonable. Additional miscellaneous and technical assumptions as well as disclosures required by the
actuarial standards of practice may be found in the LAGERS Compiled Annual Actuarial Valuation report
as of February 29, 2016.

Mita Drazilov is & member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meets the Qualification
Standards of the Academy of Actuaries 1o render the actuarial opinion herein.

Re:spec‘fful y submitted,

Mitz D. Drazilov, ASA, MAAA



City of Creve Coeur - Geﬁeral

Emplover Contribution Rates {Contributory Plan - 5 Year FAS)

(4% member contributions are additional)

Regular Retirement Eligibility

1~1 Benefit Program

L-3 Benelit Progeam

LT-4165) Benefit Program

Es timated Employer Unfanded ks timgted Employer Vafanded Estimated Employver Unfunded
Estimated Contribution Actuarial Contribuiion Artuarisd Contribution Actuarial
Vatuation  Projected Asa% Aspual Acerued As a Annual Acerued As g % Annusd Accrued
Your Payroll of Payroll  Daollars Linkiliey of Pavroll  Dollars Liability of Payroll  Dollars Lialdlity
2016 $ 1822627 4,2% §76.550 $ 180,096 5.9% $107,535 $ 242,860 505 $91.131 § 209,860
2017 1,881,862 4.2 75038 182,563 5.9 111,030 246,187 50 94,003 282,735
2018 1,543,023 4.2 81,607 184,865 39 114,638 249291 50 97,151 215417
2018 2,006,171 42 84238 186,979 39 118364 252,141 50 100,309 217,886
2020 207,372 42 86,958 188,879 55 122211 254,703 50 103,569 220,094
ERY R 138692 AL BEERS {90,538 S8 2GR BEE3E0 5D 06,935
2022 2208159 42 92,744 161,926 59 130,284 Z58.812 5.0 110410 273,644
s 2,279,965 4.2 95,759 193,011 58 134,518 260,275 50 113,968 224,908
2024 2,354,064 42 98,871 193,757 59 138,890 261281 3.0 117,703 225,778
jritn) 2430,57N 432 102,084 194,127 59 143,404 261,780 50 121.529 226,209
LT-5(65) Benefit Program 1-T Benefit Program
Estimated Emplover Unfunded Es tiznated Braplover Unfunded EstifintdEmphover——-thlunded
Estiznated Contribution Actnarial Contribution Actuarial Contribution Artuarial
Valuation  Projecled As % of  Anndal Accrued As 2% of  Anoual Acerned Asa% of  Annual Acerned
Year Payrof] Payroll Dollars Linkility Pavroll Dallars Liahility Pavepl,  Dollars Liabiliey
206 51,822,627 6.4% §116,848 $265,154 T.5% $136,697 §305,106 % 5143988 5313973
27 1,881,862 6.4 120,439 268,787 7.5 141,140 309,286 148,667 324,357
2018 1,543,023 54 124353 272,176 7.5 145,727 313186 153,499 328,447
2019 2,006,171 6.4 128,393 275,288 7.3 150,463 316,787 158,488 332,202
2020 207,372 64 132,568 278,085 7.5 155,353 519,986 163,638 333,877
221 2138652 6.4 136,876 280,527 13 F60,402 322,796 168,957 338,524
2022 2,208,199 6.4 141,325 282,570 7.5 165615 325147 174,448 340,950
2023 2,279,965 &4 145,918 284,187 75 - 170,957 326,585 180,117 3820517
2024 2,354,064 6.4 151,860 285,266 75 176,355 328,249 185,971 344,243
2025 2,430,571 6.4 155,557 285 811 7.5 182293 328,876 192,015 344,900
1+12 Benefit Frogram LT-14(65) Benefit Program L6 Benefit Program
Es timated Empl over Unfunded Ixtimated Employer Unfanded Estimated BEmployer Unfunded
Fstimated Contribution Actoarial Coutribuiion Actuarial Contribution Actuarial
Valuation  Projected Asa% of  Annnal Accrued Ay a% of  Anpuat Acerued Az a % of  Annual Aceroed
Year Payrol] Payroll Dollars Liabifity Payrol} Dollars Liability Payrai Drollars Liability
2016 $1,822.627 5.2% Fie7,682 5 367,183 9.5% $173,150 $374.582 11.0% $200,489 § 429,246
nL7 1,881,362 8.2 173,13} s 9.5 178,777 379,714 116 207005 435,127
20618 1,943,023 4.2 178,758 376,508 bs 184,587 384,502 1.8 215,733 440,614
019 2,006,171 9.2 184,568 381217 o3 140,585 388,898 110 220,679 445,652
2020 2,071,372 92 190,566 385091 9.5 196,78G 392850 11.0 217,851 450,180
2021 2138692 52 196,750 383473 9.5 283,175 396,300 110 235256 454,134
2003 2,208,159 0z 208,154 391,303 5.5 29,779 359,187 Lo 242 802 457 442
2023 2,275,965 82 209,757 393 515 9.5 216,597 401,443 iLO 256,796 460,027
2024 2,354,064 2.2 216,574 395037 9.5 223636 407,265 11.0 258,947 461,806
2025 2A430,573 9.2 223,613 395,791 9.5 236,904 403,765 .0 267363 462 688

Notes regarding the above projections:

D

2
3)

4)

5

The purpose of the above projections is te comply with the requirements of Section 105.660 of the Revised Statutes of
Missouri (R8Mo}. The projection resuits may not be applicsble for other purposes.
Estimated projected payroll is based upon the valuation payroll, increased each future year by 3.25%,
Due to the estimated nature of the above projections, certain but not afl aspects of the Missouri LAGERS funding policy
have been incorporated in the above projections.
Differences between the date of the initial valuation and the actuaral valuation date of February 28% have not been
meorporated in the above results,
The actual employer contribution rates for future valuation dates will be based upon actual data as of the future valuation

date.

Giabriel Roeder Smith & Company



City of Creve Coeur - General

Emplover Coniribution Rates {Coniributory Plan - 3 Year FAS)
(4% member contributions are additional)

Regular Retirement Eligibility

1~1 Benefit Program L-3 Benefit Program LT-4{65) Benefit Program

Fstimated Eandoyer Unfunded s timated Emplover Entunded Estimated Employer Usnfanded

Es timated Contribution Acthzarial Contribution Actuaria Contribution Actuariaf

Valnation  Prejecied As a% Annual Azerued Asa % Annnal Acerued As a Yo Anenal Accrued

Year Payroil of Payroll  Dollars Linbility of Pavroll  Doilazs Linhility of Payrell  Daollars Liability
2016 5 1,822,627 4.4% F80,196 5188627 62% $113.003 5253285 32% 394,777 $219,360
2017 1,881,862 44 82,802 191,211 62 116,675 256,735 52 97.857 222,365
2018 1,943,023 4.4 85,493 193,622 62 120467 250,993 352 101,037 225,169
2018 2,006,171 4.4 83272 105836 52 124,383 262965 52 104,321 2277743
2320 207371 44 91,140 197,826 62 128425 265,637 32 107,711 730,057
CUROATT T CLIBESZ T T Ad T g I 100 S 5 S 7T 1= S YA () I v A £ 115 1 Rt VA £
2022 2,208,189 44 97,161 200,047 62 138,508 269,922 52 114,826 233,768
023 2.279.965 4.4 100,318 202,153 62 141,358 27 448 52 118,558 235,089
2024 2,354,004 4.4 103,579 202,935 82 145,952 272,498 52 12240 335,998
2025 2,430,571 4.4 106,043 03,322 62 150,695 273018 32 126,390 236,449

LY-S(65) Benelit Program 1-7 Benelit Program LT-8(65) Bencefit Program

Estiprated Emplover Unfunded s timated Enyptoyer Unfunded Estimated Employer Tnfunded

Es timated Contribution Actuarial Contribution Actaarial Contribution Actuarial

Vaheation  Projected Asa%e of  Anoual Agcrued As a% of  Annual Accrued Asa% of  Ansunl Accrued

Year Pavrofl Pavroil Dollars Einhility Payrol Doliars Linhility Pavroll Datlars Lialility
2016 3182627 6.8% $123,939 276,367 7.8% $142,165 5317542 8.2% $149,455 £332,892
2007 1,881,862 68 127,567 280,133 7.8 146,185 21892 82 154313 37,453
2018 1943023 6.8 152320 283,686 7.8 151,556 25951 83 159328 341,708
2019 2,006,171 68 136,420 286,929 1.8 156,481 329,678 82 164,506 345,615
0 2,071,372 6.8 140,853 289,842 7.8 161,567 333,028 82 169,853 349,127
eii23] 2,138,692 6.8 145,431 293,350 78 166,518 335,933 82 175373 352,193
22 2,208,399 6.8 150,158 294,520 7.8 174,240 338400 82 181,072 354,758
2023 2,275,965 [ 155,038 296,185 7.8 177,837 340,313 ‘82 186,957 336,763
2024 2,354,064 6.8 160076 297,330 78 183,617 341,629 82 193,033 - 338,143
2025 2430571 6.8 165279 297898 T8 189,585 342,281 i8] 195,307 358,827

1~12 Benefit Program LT-14(65) Benelit Program 16 Benefit Program

Fstimated Employer Unfunted Tstimated Empioyer Elfun ded ¥stimnted Emptoyer Unfunded

Estimated Comrtriimiion Actuarial Ceniribution Axtuarial Contribution Avctuarial

Yaluatton  Projected Asa% of Annpal Accried As 3% of  Annual Arcrued As a% of  Annual Acerued

Year Fayroll Fayroil Dollars Liability Payroll Dolurs Liability Pavroli Dollars Liability
2016 § 182677 9.7% $176,795 $ 381,794 9.8% {78,617 $ 389,480 11.5% $209,602 445,845
2017 1,881,862 97 182,541 387,023 9.8 184422 594,816 11.5 216414 451,953
2018 1,943,023 97 188,473 391,908 98 190418 359,704 118 223,448 457,652
2015 2,006,171 87 194,599 396,380 98 156,605 404365 13 230,710 462 884
2020 2,071,372 9.7 200,523 00414 9.8 2029594 408,474 S 238208 467,587
2021 2,138 652 Q7 207,453 403,931 o8 209,592 412,061 115 245 950 471,694
2022 2208159 a7 234,195 406,873 L8 216404 415,063 115 233,843 475,130
2023 2,279,965 v 221,157 409,173 9.8 223437 417 40% 1.5 262196 477,815
A4 2,354,064 8.7 228,344 410,755 9.8 230,698 419,023 115 20,717 79,663
2025 2,430,571 8.7 235,765 411,539 2.3 238,158 419,823 115 279,518 480,579

Notes regarding the above projections:

B

2}
3

4)

5

The purpose of the above projections is to comply with the requirements of Section 105.660 of the Revised Statutes of
Missouri (RSMo). The projection results may not be applicable for other purposes.

Estimatec projected payroll is based upon the vaivation payroll, increased each fisture year by 3.25%.

Due to the estimated nature of the above projections, certain but not all aspects of the Missouri LAGERS funding policy
have been incorporated in the above projections.

Differences between the date of the initial valuation and the actuarial valyation date of February 28% have not been
mcorporated in the above results.

The actual employer contribution rates for future valuation dates will be based open actua! data as of the Tuture valuation
date.

Gabriel Rocder Smith & Company -3



City éf Creve Coeur - General

Emplover Contribution Rates (Non-Contributory Plan - 5 Year FAS)

(0% member contributions are additional)

L1 Benedit Program

Regular Retirement Eligibility

1~3 Benefit Program

LT-4(68) Bevelit Program

Estimated Employer Tnfonded Estimated EBmployer Unfirnded Estimated Boployer Unfunded
Fstimated Contribution Actuarial LConivibution Actuarial Contribution Actuarial
Valuation  Projected As aVa Ansiead Acerued As p % Astoiad Acerued As a¥h Annuaal Acerued
Yem: Pavroll of Payrolf  Dollars Liabifity of Payroll  Diollars Eiability of Payroll  Dollars Liability
20i6 $1,822.627 7.9% $143,988 $242.325 9.6% $174.972 $302,912 B.6% 3136,746 5271,808
2017 1,881,862 7.9 148,667 245,645 946 180,659 307,662 86 161,840 275,532
2018 1,943,023 7.9 153,499 248,742 96 186,530 310,934 36 167,300 779,006
2019 2,006,171 7.9 158,488 251,586 9.4 192,562 514,489 86 172,531 282,196
2020 2071372 75 163,638 254,142 23] 188,852 317684 86 178,138 283,063
CRO2T 138,680 G FERBST e 2037 SO 2O RTG 320 4TS BE T  1BRe2R
22 2,208,199 79 174,443 258,242 9.6 211,987 322,808 88 189,905 289,662
2023 2279965 79 180117 259,701 9.6 218,877 324632 86 196,077 291,259
2024 2,354064 78 185,971 260,705 96 225,950 325887 8.6 202,450 202,425
2023 2,430,571 78 192,018 261,203 96 233,335 326,509 %6 209,009 292983
L1-5(65) Benefit Program [~7 Benefit Program LY-8(651 Benefit Prooram
Estimared Employer Unfonded Estimated Employer Unfunded Estiimated Hmployer Unfunded
Es fimated Contribntion. Actuarial Contribution Actuarial Contribution Attaarial
Vatuation  Projected Asa% of  Snnoal Acerued As a% of  Annual Accrued As a% of  Annuaal Acerued
Year Tayrall Payrefl Dullzrs Linbility Favioll Troftars Liability Payrell Dollars Liability
2016 51,822,627 10.2% $185,908 $325,085 11.3% §205,957 § 363469 18.7% $213247 $378177
2017 1,881,862 102 191,950 329,539 113 212,650 368,448 117 220,178 383,459
2018 1,943,023 192 198,188 333,654 13 219362 373,094 11.7 237,334 388,294
018 2,006,171 10.2 204,629 337,509 113 226697 377,360 117 234,722 392,733
2020 2,071,372 Hod 211,280 340,938 113 234,065 381,194 1.7 242 35] 396,724
2021 2,138,692 102 218 147 343,932 113 241,672 384,542 17 258227 406,208
2002 2,208,199 102 225,236 346437 11.3 248,526 387343 17 258,359 403,123
2023 2,279,965 16.2 233,556 348,395 113 257636 384,532 7 266,756 405,401
2024 2,354,064 6.2 240,115 349,742 113 266,005 391,038 HY 275425 406,969
2025 2430571 102 247918 350410 113 274,635 391,785 17 284,377 407,746
L-12 Benefit Program L= 465 Benelit Program 14 Bencfit Program
Estimated Employer LUnfunded Estimated Employer Unfunded Estirnated Employer Tniunded
Es fimated Contributicn Actuarial Contribution Antuarial Conrribution Actnarial
‘wination  Projected As a% of  Annpal Aceraed As g% of  Apoual Accroed As g% of  Anpual Acerued
Year Payroll Payroll Dollars Linbiiity Payrali Dollars Lizbility Payroil Dollars Liability
2016 ¥ 1822627 13.1% $238 764 § 424,027 13.3% $242.409 5431,439 14.5% 527157 b 484,671
2017 1,881,882 131 246,524 425,836 133 250,288 437,350 149 280,397 491,311
2018 1,943,023 131 254,536 435256 13.3 258420 442863 149 289,510 447 506
2019 2,006,171 13.1 267,808 440,232 j3.3 266821 447,928 149 98916 503,194
2020 2,071,372 131 271,350 444,705 133 273492 452479 14.9 308,834 508,307
2021 2138852 131 280,169 448,611 133 284 445 456,453 14.9 318,665 31277
2022 2,208,159 13.1 289274 451,879 13.3 293 800 459,778 14.8 328,022 516,506
2023 2270965 131 298,675 454.433 133 303235 462377 4.9 339715 519425
2024 2,354,064 131 308382 456,150 133 313091 464,163 4.9 350,750 521,434
2025 2430571 13.1 3184058 457,061 13.3 323,266 465,051 149 362,135 522 430G

Notes regarding the above projections:

1}

2)
3)

4)

5)

The purpose of the above projections is to comply with the requirements of Section 105.660 of the Revised Statutss of
Missouri (RSMo). The projection results may not be applicable for other purposes.
Estimnated projected payroil is based upon the valuation payroli, increased each future year by 3.25%.
Due to the estimated nature of the above projections, certain but not all aspects of the Misseuri LAGERS furding policy
have been incorporated in the above projections.
Ditferences between the date of the initial valuation and the actuarial vajuation date of February 28" have not been
incorperated in the above results.
The actual employer contribution rates for fisture vatuation dates will be based upon actugl data as of the future valuation

date.

(abrisl Roeder Stmith- & Company

BISET e



City of Creve Coeur - General

Employer Contribution Rates (Non-Confributory Plan - 3 Year FAS)
{0% member contributions are additional)

Regular Retirement Eligibility

L-1 Begefit Program L-3 Benefit Program E.Tw4(65) Beneht Program

istimated Hmployer Unfended Estimated Emplover Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfunded

Estimated Contribution Aptuarial Contribution Aetaarial Contribution Actuarial

Vataation  Projected Asa % Aneeal Acerued As 4% Anmnaal Accraed As s Anansgl Accrued

Year Pavrell of Payrol  Dellars Liability of Bayroll  Dellars Liability of Payroll  Dollars Lisbility
2615 £1,822,627 1 $147.633 $250,337 10.0% 5182263 $312.980 8.9% 162,214 £ 280,886
2017 1,881,862 81 152,431 253,767 100 188,186 317268 89 167485 284,734
2018 1,943,023 81 137,385 2548 967 160 184302 321,259 89 172,923 288,324
2019 2006171 8.1 162,500 259,905 100 200617 324,942 89 178,545 291,620
2020 20,572 &1 167,781 262,346 100 07,137 328244 89 184,352 794,583

C2021 0 T RIIREOETCT RN NI TZ64BSYT U100 T 2isRey IBIIZTOU8Y T S04 971700
i) 2208199 &1 178,864 266,71 10.¢ 220,820 333,539 8 196,530 295335
2023 2279965 8.1 184,677 268 286 160 237997 135424 B9 202917 301027
2024 2.354.064 8.1 90E79 269,326 16.0 235406 336,721 &Y 209,512 302,191
2025 143057 8.1 196,878 268,840 160 243,057 337,364 39 216321 302,768
LT-5(65) Benefit Program 1-7 Benelit Propram LT-8065 Benelit Program

Estimated Emplayer Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfunded Estiroated Employer Unfunded

Hxtivmated Contrihution Actoariat Contritution Axtuarial Contribution Actuarial

Valuation  Projected Asa% of  Annual Acerued As % of  Annual Acerued Asa'% of Annual Acerued

Year Payroll Payroli Botlars Liabikicy Payroll Bollars Liability Payroll Dollars Linbility
patiti] 51,822,627 10.5% $191,376 $335,870 L7% 2347 5375553 121% $220,538 § 390 828
017 1,881,862 105 197,596 3404M K7 230,178 380,608 121 227,705 396,182
2018 1,943,023 i3 204,017 344 754 11.7 237334 385498 121 235,106 401,178
208 2,006,171 105 210,648 348706 117 234,722 388,905 121 242,747 403,765
2020 2,071,372 103 217454 352249 117 242,351 393,887 123 250,636 409, 388
2021 2138692 103 224,583 355,343 117 50237 397,326 121 158782 413,488
2022 2.208,169 10.3 231,861 357931 .7 258,359 400,220 121 267192 416,500
2023 2279965 103 239,396 335,954 1.7 266,756 402,482 121 275876 418,854
2024 2,354,064 165 247,477 3688 346 137 275425 404,038 2.1 284,842 420,474
225 2,430,571 10.5 255210 362,036 17 284377 404,810 121 . 294,069 421277

112 Bepefit Program LT-14{65) Benefit Program L6 Benefit Provrim

Esttmased Emplover Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfunded Fstimated Empioyer Linfapded

Bs timated Coutribution Actuarial Contribution Actuarial Contribution Actaarial

Valustion  Projected As a% of  Annuat Acerued As 4% of  Annual Accroed Asa% of  Annual Accrued

Year Pavrell Payroll Dollars Liabiliéy Payrall Dollars Lizhility Payroll Doliars Liability
2016 51823877 13.5% $247,877 $438,132 13.7% 249,700 3443711 15.4% F280,685 3 500,725
2017 1,881 882 1356 255,933 444134 137 2578158 438,817 154 239,807 507 585
2018 15943023 136 84351 449734 137 266,194 457,514 154 299225 513,985
2018 2,006,171 136 272839 434 876 137 274,845 AB2, TS 154 308,950 519,861
2020 2,071,372 136 281,707 439.4%88 13.7 283978 7447 154 318,991 525,143
2021 2,138,602 138 260,862 463,533 137 293,001 471,552 154 320359 539755
2022 2,208,189 13.6 300.315 466,910 137 302,523 414,587 154 340,063 533,614
20023 2279965 13.8 310,075 469,345 137 312355 477,671 154 35L1ELS 536,430
2024 2,354,064 136 320,153 471,365 137 322,507 479,518 154 362,526 538 703
20248 2,430,571 13.6 330,558 472,265 3.7 332,988 480,434 15.4 374,308 539,734

Notes regarding the above projections:

by

2)
3

4)

5)

‘I'he purpose of the above projections is to comply with the requirements of Sectior: 105.660 of the Revised Statutes of
Missouri (RSMo). The projection results may not be applicable for other purposes,

Estimated projected payroll is based upon the valuation payroll, increased each future year by 3,.25%.

Due 1o the estimated nature of the above projections, certain tut not all aspects of the Missourt LAGERS funding policy
have been incorporated in the above projections,

Differences between the date of the initlal valuation and the actvarial valuation date of February 28 have not been
incorporated in the above results.

The actual employer contribution rates for future valuation dates will be based upon actual data as of the future valuation
date.

{Gabwiel Roeder Smidh & Company -



City of Creve Coewr - General

Emplover Contribution Rates (Contributory Plan - 5 Year FAS)

{4% member contributions are additional)

Rule of 80 Retirement Fligibility

1~1 Benefit Propram L~3 Benefit Program LT-4{65) Benefit Program

Estimated Employer Unfunded Estimnted Employer Unfunded Esfimated Smployer Unfundegd

Estimmated Contribution Actuarial Confribution Aetamrial Contribution Actunrial

Valuation  Prejected As 2% Annual Acerned As 8% Annua Accrued As a Y Annual Acerued

Yeor Pavrotl of Bayroll  Dollars Linbility of Payroll  Dollars Liabitity of Puyroft  Dallars Liabitity
2016 § 1822627 4.6% $83.841 $ 195,054 6.4% 5116,648 $260,597 5.9% 8107535 3 249,453
2017 1,881,862 4.6 86,566 197,767 64 120439 264,573 58 111,030 252,870
2018 1,943.023 4.6 82,379 200,261 6.4 124,353 267,908 5.9 114,638 256,059
2019 2,006,171 45 97284 202,551 64 128,395 L 2N 59 118,364 258987
2020 2071372 4.6 95,283 204,609 64 132,568 273,125 5% 122211 261,619

RORL o BABREGT o dif o SORBB0 20606 B ISERTE  RTERS s 0608 263,917
2022 2,208,199 4.6 108,577 207916 6.4 141,325 278,140 59 130,284 265,839
2023 2,279,955 46 104.878 209,085 6.4 145918 279,712 59 134518 267,541
2024 2,354,064 4.4 18,287 209,894 6.4 150.660 280,794 59 138 890 268,375
ams 2,430,571 4.6 111,806 210,298 6.4 155,557 281,330 59 143 404 268,887
LT-8{65) Benefit Program 1-7 Benefit Progrem LT-8(65) Benefit Program

Estimated Employer Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfunded Estimated Employer Uniunded

Estimated Coniribution Actuarial Cantribution Actuarial Contrikintion Actuarial

Valuation  Projected Asa¥ of  Anaual Accrued Asa¥ of  Angual Accrued Asa of  Angual Acerued

Year Payroll Payrobf Doliars Liahility Payrol Dlars Liability Payrofi Poliars Liability
2016 § 1822827 74% $134.874 301,763 8.1% $147 833 $315411 R.8% $160,351 $353.612
2017 1,881,862 74 135,258 305,890 g1 152,431 330,683 58 165,604 358,455
2018 1,943,623 74 143,734 309,756 g1 157,385 335055 8.8 170,986 362,97
2018 2,006,171 74 148,457 313297 81 162,500 338,886 88 176,543 367,126
2620 2,671,372 74 153,282 316,480 8.1 167,781 342,329 8.8 182,28] 370,856
2021 2,138,402 74 158,263 319259 8.1 173234 345335 B& 188,205 374,113
pricers 2,208,199 74 163,407 321,583 8.1 178.864 347,851 28 154.322 376,838
2023 2,279,965 74 168,717 323402 &1 184,677 345,817 8.4 200,637 378,968
2024 2,354,064 74 174204 324,653 81 160,679 351,170 5.8 207,158 380,433
2025 2430571 T4 175,862 325273 &1 196,876 351,841 88 213,890 381,159

1-12 Benefit Program LT-14(65) Benefit Program 1.6 Benefit Program

Estimated Emplover Unfanded Estimated Employer Unfended Estimated Employer Unfimded

Hs timated Cantribution Actuariat Contribution Actuarial Contribation Actarial

Valuation  Projected As a% of Anouai Accrved Asa % of Annual Arcrued As a% of  Anmuaf Accrired

Year Payreil Payroli Dollars Liability Payrol] Dollars Liability Payrol Dollars Linbitity
2016 5 1,822.627 9.5% $180,440 $351.506 10.3% 5187731 405,112 11.8% 5215070 F456,770
2017 1,881,862 9.9 186,304 396,870 10.3 193,832 410,662 118 222,060 463 028
2018 1,943,023 8.9 192,359 401,874 103 200,131 415,840 118 22977 468,864
2019 2,006,171 5.9 198,611 406,469 HL3 206,636 420,594 11.8 236,728 474237
2020 2071,372 9.9 205,066 410,559 10.3 215,351 424,868 118 244,422 479,046
2021 2,138,692 98 211,73 414705 6.3 220285 428,599 i1E 252,364 483,253
2022 2,208,199 &9 218,612 417,222 1.3 227,444 431,721 i1.8 260,567 486,713
2023 2,279,965 8.9 25207 416,380 16,3 234,835 434.161 ilg 269,035 480,524
2024 2,354,064 9.9 233,082 421,203 10.3 242460 435,840 118 277,780 491 417
202, 2.430,571 a9 240,627 422,007 i3 250,349 436672 1.8 286,807 492 358

Notes regarding the above projections:

by

2
3)

4

5)

The purpose of the above projections s to comply with the requirements of Section 105,660 of the Revised Statutes of
Missourt (R8Mo}. The projection results may not be applicable for other purposes.
Estimated projected payroil is based upon the valuation payroll, increased each fisture year by 3.25%.
Due to the estimated nature of the above projections, certain but not all aspects of the Missouri LAGERS funding policy
have been incorporated in the ebove projections.
Differences between the date of the initial valuation and the actvarial valuation date of February 28" have not been
incorporated in the above results.
The actual employer centribution rates for future valuation dates will be based upon actual data as of the future vaiuation

date,

Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company
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City of Creve Coeur - General

Emplover Contribution Rates (Contributory Plan - 3 Year FAS)
(4% member contributions are additional)

Rule of 80 Retirement Eligibility

L~} Benefit Program L-3 Benedit Program LT-4{65) Benefit Program

Estimated Exaplover Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfunded Estimnted Employer Emfunded

Estimated Contribution Actuarist Contribution Actuarial Contribution Actuarial

Valuation  Projeceed Ava % Apanat Accraed As A% Annual Aceroed As o % Annual Acerued

Year Payroll of Payroll  Dollars Linhility of Payroll  Dollars Liability of Payroll  Doliars Liability
2018 $1,822.627 4.8% $87,486 $204,226 6.6% 120,293 $AT2202 6.2% $113,003 $260,503
2017 1,881,862 4.8 20,329 207,024 6.6 124203 275,931 8,2 116,675 264,072
2018 1,943,023 48 93,265 208,634 6.6 128240 279,410 8.2 120,467 267402
2019 2,006,171 48 96,258 212,631 8.6 132,407 282,604 6.2 124,383 270,455
2020 2,067,372 4.8 99,426 - 214,185 6.6 136,711 285476 52 128425 273,207

TR0V TUULIARESY U4 U UHEES? U RE0s6 66T U414 TUREIOB T UUUGERT T UURREBeYT T pIss0s
2022 2,208,159 48 105,954 217,640 6.6 145,741 250,081 6.2 136,908 2776814
2023 2279965 4.8 109,438 218,870 6.6 130478 291,720 6.2 141,358 279,183
2024 2,354,064 4.8 112985 219716 6.6 155,368 252,848 6.2 145,952 280,263
025 2,430,571 4.8 116,667 220,136 5.6 160418 293,407 62 150,695 280,798
LT-5(63) Benefit Program L7 Benefit Program LT-8{65) Bepefit Prowran

Estimated Employer Unfunded Es imated Fooplayer Unfunded Es tirmated Fmployer Unfunded

¥s timated Contribafion Acisarial Contriimtion Aemartal Contribation Actaarial

Vaastion  Projected Asa% of  Annusi Ascrued Asa* of  Aunuvaal Accraed Asa%h of  Apnual Aceryed

Year Pavrol Payroli Boliars Liability Payroll Dotlars Eiakility Payroti Dollars Liability
2016 51,822,827 7% $140,342 5314403 8.5% $134.923 $ 339,626 9.1% $165,850 $ 367,781
2007 1,881,862 7.7 144,903 318,710 8.5 159938 344,276 o1 171,249 372,820
2018 1,943,023 77 149,613 322,725 835 163,157 348,620 o 176,815 377,521
015 2,006,571 77 154,475 326,419 85 170,525 352,606 o1 182,562 381,837
2020 20N 372 77 159,495 329,736 §35 176,667 356,189 9.1 188,495 383717
2021 2,138.692 77 164,679 332,632 8.5 181,789 355317 91 194,621 389,105
2022 2208195 7.7 170,031 335,055 8.5 187,697 361,934 91 200,946 351,939
2023 2,279,865 17 175,557 336,949 8.5 193,797 363,980 9. HrATT 354,154
2024 2,334,064 71 181,263 338,252 85 200,065 365,388 9.1 214,220 395,678
225 2,430,571 7.7 187,154 338,898 8.5 206,595 366,086 91 S8 396,434

L-12 Benefit Program LT-14(65) Benefit Program 16 Beuefit Program

Estimated Employer Unfunded Estimated Emplover Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfunded

Estimuated Contribution Actuariat Contriluion Aetmarisl Contribution Actuarial

Valuation  Projected As a% of  Annnal Accrued Asa e af  Annuasl Accrued Ak a % oof  Amnuasl Acerued

Year Payrol Payrofl Dullars Liability Payrall Dollars Liability Payroll Prodlars Liahility
2016 § 1,822,827 10.4% $180.533 $407,177 10.7%% §195,021 F421.239 12.4% $226,006 5 474,542
2017 1,881,852 104 195,714 412,188 107 201,35% 427,610 12.4 233351 481,043
2018 1,943 023 104 202,074 417960 07 207903 432,304 12.4 240,938 487100
2019 2.006,171 104 208,642 431,739 107 214,660 437,338 124 248,765 497,678
2020 2,073,372 104 215423 437,034 0.7 231,637 441,782 12.4 256,850 497,684
2021 2,138,602 04 20424 430,784 107 228,840 445 662 2.4 265198 502,053
2022 2308199 164 225,653 433,922 0.7 236277 448,908 124 273817 505,712
2023 2279965 104 237116 436,374 6.7 243955 451,445 124 28T 308,570
2024 2,354,064 104 244,823 438,061 167 251,885 453,151 12.4 291,904 516,537
20258 2,430,571 104 252779 438,897 10.7 260,071 434058 12.4 301,391 511,512

Notes regarding the above projections:

1y

2]
3)

4)

5)

The purpose of the above projections is 10 comply with the requirements of Section 105.660 of the Revised Statutes of
Missouri {RSMo}. The projection results may not be applicable for other purposes.
Estimated projected payroll is based upon the valuation payroll, increased each future vear by 3.25%.
Due 1o the estimated nature of the above projections, certain but not all aspects of the Missouri LAGERS funding policy
have been incorporated in the above projections.
Differences between the date of the injtia} valuation and the actuarial valuafion date of February 28% have not been
meorporated in the above results.
The actual employer cantribution rates for future valuation dates will be based upon actual data as of the futere valuation

date.

Gabriel Roeder Smith 8¢ Company



City of Creve Coeur - General

Emplover Contnbution Rates (Non-Confributory Plan - 5 Year FAS)

(0% member contributions are additional}

Rule of 80 Retirement Eligibility

k-l Beneflé Program

13 Benefit Program

LT-4{65) Benefit Progyam

Estimated Employer Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfunded Es timated Employer Unfunded

Estimated Contribution Agtuarial Contribution Actuarist Contribution Agtuarial

Valuation  Projected AL % Annual Aceried As 3% Annaal Aceraed As a% Annaal Accraed

Yuar Payroll of Payroll  Dollars Linbility of Pavroli  Dellars Linbility of Payroll  Dollars Linbility
2016 51,822,627 B.3% $158.278 256,651 1¢.2% $183,808 § 320,888 9.6% 3174972 5310726
2017 1,881,862 83 156,195 260,187 10.2 191,956 325284 9.6 180,659 314,983
2018 1,543,023 83 161,271 263448 10.2 198,188 326,388 9.6 186,530 318,955
2019 2,006,171 83 166,512 266,480 10.2 204,629 333,132 9.6 192,590 3602
2020 2,071,372 8.3 171.924 269,167 102 211280 336,537 96 198,852 375,880

020 BIBEERZ B TS RTLERT - 10 R 00400 86 205314
2022 2,208,159 83 183,281 273,509 0.2 225236 341,566 08 211,987 331,137
2025 2279965 83 139,237 275,055 102 232,556 343,859 86 218877 333,008
2024 2,354,064 83 198387 276,119 0.2 40,115 345,229 .6 235990 334,256
2023 2430571 83 201,737 276,846 02 47918 345,838 9.6 233335 334,934
LT-5(65) Benefit Program L7 Benefit Program LT-8(65) Benefit Program

Estimated Employer Linfunded Es timated Employer Unfunded Estinated Employer Unfunded

Estimated Contribution Actuarial Contribition Actuarial Contribution Actiearial

Valuation  Projected Asa¥ of  Anwual Accreed As a % of  Acnual Acerted Asa% of  Anounal Acerued

Year Prvroll Payroll Doliars Liability Pavroll Doltars Liability Payroti Dollars Liabiliry
w6 5 1,832,627 11.1% 202,312 §361,453 1190 216,893 $ 385,008 12.6% $229.651 $412,008
2017 1,681,862 111 208,887 365,405 115 223,942 390,281 126 237,115 417,744
2018 1,943,023 1L.1 215676 71,625 11.9 231,220 395,202 126 244,821 433,011
2018 2,006,171 111 222,683 375,267 119 238,734 398,720 126 252,778 427,847
2020 2,071,372 1L 239,072 376,080 11.8 246,453 403,782 126 260,963 432,194
2071 7,138,692 1.l 237355 382,409 115 254,504 407328 12.6 268475 435,55¢
2022 2,208,199 il 245,110 385,195 FE8Y 262,776 410,245 12.6 278233 435,166
2023 179,965 il 253,076 387,372 119 .36 412,614 26 287276 441,648
2074 2,354,064 1.1 251,304 388,870 119 280,134 414,210 126 296,612 443,356
2025 2,430,571 i1 269,793 389,613 119 285,238 415001 126 306,252 444,203

1~12 Benehit Frogram L1.14{65) Benefit Program L6 Benefit Program

Estimutted Employer Unfunded Es tinmted Emplover Unfonded Estimated Employer Unfunded

Estimated Cootribution Artuarial Contribution Acrtuarial Contribution Actuarial

Valuation  Projected Asa®% of  Annunal Aceroed As g% of  Avoual Acerued Asa% of  Annual Accrned

Year Pavroli Payreli Doliars Linbility Payroll Daoliars Eaubility Payroll Dollurs Liability
2015 £ 1,822,427 13.8% 251,522 $ 449,230 14.1% $256.990 F 462,664 137784 5286,152 $ 513,387
27 1,881,862 138 259,657 455,384 14.1 265,343 469,062 157 295,452 520,420
2018 1,943,023 138 268,137 461,126 14.1 273,966 474,916 157 305.055 326,982
2019 2,006,171 138 276,852 466,358 4.1 282,370 480,346 15.7 314,969 533,007
2020 2,071,372 13.8 285,849 471,137 14.1 292,063 485,227 i5.7 3252035 538,423
o 2,138,692 1338 295,139 475275 4.1 301,556 480 448 15.7 338,775 543,152
2002 2.208,19% £3.8 304,731 478,737 141 311,356 493,054 157 346,687 347,109
2023 2,579,965 13.8 314,635 481.443 141 321 475 495,841 157 357,855 550,201
2024 2,354,084 13.8 324,861 483,305 14.1 331,923 497,758 15.7 369,588 552,329
2025 2430571 13.8 335419 $84.228 14.1 342711 498,708 15.7 381,600 553,384

Notes regarding the above projections:

1)

2)
3)

4

5)

The purpose of the above projections is to comply with the requirements of Section 105.660 of the Revised Statutes of
Missouri (R8Mo). The projection results may not be applicable for other purposes,
Estimated projected payroll is based upon the valustion payroll, increased each fature vear by 3.25%.
Due to the estimated nafure of the above projections, certain but not ali aspects of the Missouri LAGERS funding pelicy
have been incorporated in the sbove projections.
Differences between the date of the inftial valuation and the actuarial valuation date of February 28™ have not been
incorporated in the above results.
The actual employer contribution rates for future valuation dates will be based upon actual data as of the future valuation

date.

Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company
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City of Creve Coeur - General

Emplover Contribution Rates (Non-Contributory Plan - 3 Year FAS)

(0% member contributions are additional)

Rule of 80 Retirement Eligibility

L~1 Benefit Program L-3 Benefit Program ET-4{65) Benefit Progyam

Es tisnated Employer Unfunded Estimated Eaxpd oyer Unfonded Estimated Employer Tinfunded

Estimated Contribution Actiariat Conmribution Actuarial Contribiti on Actuarial

Valuntion  Prajected AS 2 % Aunnual Accraed As & % Annoal Accrmed As 3 % Anmual Acerned

Year Payroll of Payroll  Ddlars Fiability of Pavroll  Daollwrs Liability of Payroll  Dollmrs Liability
2018 1,822,627 8.5% 3154923 $365.400 10.4% $189.553 3317 5.5% $180.440 5321416
2017 1,881,862 8.5 159,958 269,036 164 195714 336,319 9.8 186,304 325,819
2018 1,543,023 85 168,187 272428 164 22074 340,560 28 192,359 329927
2019 2,006,171 8.3 176,523 275,843 104 208642 344 454 9.5 198,611 333,699
2020 2071372 85 176067 278,343 104 215423 347954 9.9 205,066 337.080

iz T RI38852 CRECUTUUASEYES U ULRQUIRE U UIOATT U URABAMZA T UUASYEI0 U ee T 2yl CU3A00s507 7
2032 2,208,199 8.5 187,697 282,833 164 229653 353,567 5.9 218,612 342,527
2023 2,279,965 8.5 193,797 284,431 104 237116 355,365 59 2517 344,463
2024 2,354,064 8.5 200095 285,531 164 244,823 356,940 29 233,052 345,795
2025 2,430,571 8.5 206,599 286,076 04 252,779 357822 25 240,627 346,455
LT-3(65) Benefit Program L-7 Benefit Program LT-8065) Benefit Program

Es timated Employer Unfunded Fs timated Employer Unfunded Estineated Employer Unfuaded

Estimated Contribution Actugrial Contribution Acrtuarial Contribution Actaarial

Valuation  Projected As a% of  Annual Avcraed As 2% of  Annual Accried As aV% of  Amnual Aecrued

Year Pavroit Payroll Daolinrs Linbility Puyroll Bodiars Liability Payroll Doliars Liability
2006 1,822,627 11.5% $209.602 $373,972 12.3% £224,183 5 393.068 13.0% $236,941 $ 426,144
piti gl 1,881,862 115 216,414 378,893 s 231,469 43,521 3.0 244,642 431,582
2018 1,943,023 115 223,448 383,671 12.3 TI8992 408,609 13.0 252,593 437,429
2019 2,006,171 115 230,710 588,057 12.3 246,759 413,231 13.0 260,802 442,430
2020 2,071,372 1.5 238,208 392,000 12,3 254779 417480 13.0 269,278 446,925
2021 2,158,692 1.5 243950 395,443 12.3 263,089 421,146 130 278030 450,850
2022 2,208,199 115 253,543 398,324 12.3 271,608 424214 13.0 287,066 434,134
2023 2,279,965 11.5 262,196 400,575 123 280436 426612 124 295,395 456,701
2024 2,334,064 11.5 276,717 402,124 123 289,550 428262 13.0 306,028 438 467
225 2430,571 1.5 275,516 402,892 12.3 798,950 429,080 13.0 315974 458342

12 Benefit Program L¥-1465) Beucfit Program L-6 Benefit Program

: Estimated Employer Unfunded Es imated Dmplover Vnfunded Es timnted Employer Lnfunded

Estimated Coutribution Actuariat Contribution Actirarial Contribution Actuariaf

Valzation  Projecied As a % of Annual Accrued Asa' of  Annuat Acerued Asa% of  Annuik Acerued

Year Pavroil Payroli Daflars Liability Pavroll Dolars Liakility Pavroll Dollars Liabikity
2018 $ 1822627 14.2% 258 813 $ 464 482 14.6% $266,103 $478,499 16.3% 8267088 $ 530,589
2017 1,881,862 4.2 267,224 470,845 146 274,752 485,054 163 306,744 537,939
2018 1943023 142 275,908 476,782 4.6 283,681 481,170 16,3 316,713 S44.742
2015 2006171 4.2 284,875 482,333 144 282,501 456,786 163 327006 550,975
2026 2071972 i4.2 294 135 487,133 4.6 302,420 501,834 183 337634 556,568
2011 L5860 142 303,654 491,411 14.6 312,249 506,241 16.3 8,607 561,436
2022 21208,199 42 313,564 494,901 14,6 322397 509,922 16.3 358,936 363,546
2023 2,279 965 14.2 323,738 497,789 14.6 332,875 512,811 16.3 371,634 568,742
2024 2,354,064 14.2 334277 499,714 14.6 343,693 514,704 163 383712 370,941
2025 2A30,571 142 345,141 500,668 146 334,863 518,777 16.3 396,183 572,031

Notes regarding the sbove projections:

i)

2)
3

4)

5)

The purpose of the gbove projections is 10 comply with the requirements of Section 105.660 of the Revised Statutes of
Missouri (RSMa). The projection resulis may not be applicable for other purposes.

Estimated projected payroll i based upon the valuation payroll, increased each future vear by 3.25%,

Due 1o the estimated nature of the above projections, certain but not all aspects of the Missouri LAGERS fimding policy
have been incorporated in the above projections.

Differences between the date of the initial valuation and the actuarial valuation date of February 28% have not been
incorporated in the above results.

The actual empleyer contribution rates for future valuation dates will be based upen actnal data as of the firture valeation
date.

Gabriet Roeder Smith & Company -9~



City of Creve Coeur ; Pg}jﬁg?m

‘mplover Cen‘a’ibutl-on Rates (Coniributory Plan - 5 Year T /-) ~
(4% member contributions are additional)

Regular Refiremont B

ainihty
1-1 Benefit Program -3 Benefit Propram L-4(6%) Benafit Program

Estimated Employer Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfunded

i tivnated Contribution Actuarial Contribmtion Actuarial Contribution Actuprial

Valustion Projected Asah Annusl Azerued As a % Anznuad Acerued Asath Annual Accried

Year Payroll of Payroll Dollars Liabibity of Payroll  Dallars Liakitity of Payrolt  Dollars Liahility
2016 51,310,188 4.2%, $55,027 3 168,964 5.9% $77.300 $230,964 3 F14,680 $238275
2017 1352748 4.2 36,815 178,275 5.9 73,812 234,128 57 77197 232,416
2018 1,386,712 4.2 58662 173,439 55 82,406 237,080 57 79,613 235,347
wie 1,442 105 4.2 60,568 175422 3% 85,084 239,791 37 82,200 238,038
2020 1,488,973 42 62,537 1713 5.5 97,849 242,227 57 84,871 240,457
2021 1,557,365 4.2 64,565 178,760 59 50,705 244354 37 87,630 242,569

ce022 . L387329 42 66668 . 1BO062 59 S36SI... 46134 5T .. S0478. . 24433

2023 1,638,917 4.2 68,835 181,080 59 6,696 247,525 57 93418 245,717
2024 LAY2,182 4.2 71,072 181,780 55 99,835 243,482 5.7 96,454 246,667
2525 L.747.178 4.2 73,381 182,127 59 103,084 243556 57 99,580 247,138
LT-5(65) Benefit Program 17 Benefit Program m

Is timmate d Emplover Untonded s tirmated Employer Unfunded Esttnatod Eoplove. Ll dett

Estimated Contribution Actaarial Contribution Actuarial Contribution Avtoariatb

Valuation  Projected Asa% of  Anpual Accrued As g % of  Anpual Acerued As @ % of  Annus) Ageroed

Year Pavroil Payrall Dollars Fiability Payroli Dollars Liability Dolars Lishiligy
2016 $1,310,168 7.0% $91.712 o ity T.7% 100,383 $291,93% $110.054 $ 322,047
2017 1,352,748 2.0 94,692 280,011 T 104,162 265939 113,631 126459
2018 1,396,712 T8 97,770 283,542 77 107,547 209,671 17,324 330,578
2019 1,442,105 70 160,947 286,784 77 111,042 303,097 121,137 334,354
2020 1,488,973 T 104,228 285,608 17 114,851 306,177 125,074 337,751
2021 1,537,365 70 107,816 292,242 77 118,377 308,866 129,13% 340,717
2022 1,587,329 7.0 111,143 294,371 T3 122224 ESRAL 133,336 343,19
20723 1,638,917 7.0 114,724 298 035 7.7 126,147 31287 137,669 345,139
2024 1.692,182 7.0 118,433 297180 77 130298 314,084 142,143 346,474
2025 1,747,178 7.0 122,302 297,747 i 134,333 314,684 146,763 347,136

1-12 Bunefit Program LT-14(68) Benefif Program 146 Benedit Program

Esimnted Employer Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfurded Estinated Employer Unfunded

Estimated Contribution Acinarial Contribution Actuarial Contrilntion Actuarial

Valustion  Projected Asa' of  Apnual Accrued As 5% of  Awnnal Actrued As a% of  Annunal Acerned

Yroar Payroll Payrolt Dollars LEability Fayroil Dollars Liability Pavrol) Doltary Liaklity
20816 51,314,168 G.4% B123.156 $351,573 9 8% §128,396 5 366,526 i1.3% 148,049 £ 410,556
2017 1,352,748 94 127,158 356,385 9.8 132,569 I 649 11.3 153 861 416,181
2018 1,396,712 9.4 131,251 360,883 2.8 136878 376,335 113 157828 421,429
2019 1,442,105 9.4 135,558 365,009 9.8 141,326 3IR0,638 113 162,958 426,247
202G 1,488573 G4 139,083 368,718 o.8 145,919 384,506 113 168254 430,578
2021 1,337,365 - 9.4 144,512 371,956 9.5 150,662 387,883 113 173,722 434,359
2022 1,587,329 5.4 149206 374,663 9.8 155,558 350,708 113 179,358 437,523
2023 1638917 9.4 154,058 376,782 5.8 140,614 392,916 113 185,198 439,996
2024 1,682,182 G4 159,065 378,239 8.8 165,534 394,453 113 191,217 441,657
2025 1747178 G4 164,235 378,967 4.8 171,223 395,188 1.3 197431 442,540

Notes regarding the above projections:

1)

L
3

4)

3)

The purpose of the above projections s to comply with the requirements of Section 105.660 of the Revised Stamtes of
Missouri (RSMo). The projection resulis may not be applicable for other purposes.

Estimated projected payrol is based upon the vaination payrell, increased each future year by 3.25%.

Due to the estimated nature of the above projections, certain but not afl aspects of the Missouri LAGERS funding policy
have been incorporated i the above projections,

Differences between the date of the initis! valuation and the actuarial valuaiion date of February 28" have not been
incorporated in the above results.

The actual employer contribution rates for fiuture valuation dates will be based upon actual data as of the furare valuation
date.

Gabrigl Roeder Smith & Company -10-



City of Creve Coeur - Police

Ermployer Contribution Rates (Contributory Plan - 3 Year FAS)
(4% member contributions are additional)

Regular Retirement Eligibility

L1 Benefit Program 13 Benefit Program L7463 Benelit Progyam

Estimated Employer Unfanded Estimated Employer Patunded Estimated Employer Unfunded

s timiated Contribation Antuarial Contrilntion Artuarial Contribution Actuaria

Valuntion  Prejecied Asn % Annaal Accrtied As a % Anxnal Accrued As a% Annual Acerued

Yemr Payrall of Payroll  Dollars Linbility of Payroll — Dollars Lisbility of Payroll  Dollars Liahility
2018 $ 1,310,168 4.4% 587647 5 178,063 5.2% $81,230 $7242,121 59% $77.300 $240.460
2017 1,542,748 44 59,521 180,442 8.2 83,870 245438 59 79,812 243754
2018 1,386,712 44 81,455 182,717 82 36,556 248 533 50 82,406 246,828
2018 1442305 44 63,4353 184,806 6.2 89,411 251,374 59 85,084 249650
2620 1488973 44 65,515 186,684 62 92,316 253,928 39 87,849 253,187

""" 20210 7 IA3738SC g4 6T R4S L1 v S v A % ¥ TREOISR TR T TR0 705 258402
2022 1,587,329 44 69,842 189,696 6.2 98414 258,024 55 93,652 256,255
2023 1,638.917 4.4 72412 196,768 6.2 101613 259,482 59 96,696 257,703
2024 1,692,182 4.4 T4,456 191,306 62 104,915 26,485 59 $5,839 258,700
225 1,747,178 +4 76,876 191872 6.2 108,315 261,982 59 103,684 259,194
LI-8{65) Benefit Prosram 1-7 Benefit Program LT-%{65) Benefit Program

Estimated Emplover Unfunded istimnted Employer Unfonded Estimated Employer TUnfunded

Estimated Contribution Attaarial Contribution Actuaria Contribution Actuarial

Valuation  Projected As a Ve of Awnual Aceraed As &% of  Anpual Accrued Asat of  Annuasl Agerued

Year Payroll Payroll Dollars Liahitity Payroll Dollars Edability Payroll Dollars Liability
2016 $1,310,168 T4% 596,952 5288958 8.0% $104,813 $304,749 89% $116,605 5335964
2017 1,382,148 74 100,103 25297 R0 108,220 3083524 8% 120,395 340,567
2018 1,396,712 74 103,357 296.621 8.0 111,737 312,819 89 124307 344,861
2019 1,442,105 74 106,716 300,012 8.0 115,368 316,395 89 128,347 348,804
2020 1,488,973 T4 110,184 503,060 B0 119,118 319,610 89 132,518 352348
2621 1,537,365 T4 113,785 305,722 80 127989 22417 8.9 136,825 355,442
2022 1,587 329 T4 117462 307,949 80 126,988 324768 39 141,272 358431
2023 1.638,917 74 121,280 309,689 gC 131013 326,601 R8y 145,864 360,054
2024 1,692,182 7.4 125,221 310,887 8.0 135375 327,864 89 18,604 361,446
2025 1, M7.178 74 129,291 311.48) &80 139,774 328,450 8S 155.49% 362,138

112 Benefit Program LT-14(65) Benefit Program 16 Benefii Progyam

Estimated Employer Unfunded Es timated fnpl oyer Emfunded Ertimated Enployer Unfunded

Estinmted Contribution Actuarial Contribution Actuwarial Contlribution Actuarial

Valeation  Projected Asa% of  Anpusf Aceraed As a% of  Annual Accrued As A% of  Annual Acerned

Year Payroll Payroil Dellars Liability Payyoll Dollars Liabitity Payroii Doliars Liahility
2016 $1.310,188 9.9% 3129707 F366,191 10.2% B133,637 $ 381,801 11.7% 3153290 § 427,067
2017 1,352,748 99 133,921 371,208 10.2 137,980 387,032 HWi 158272 432,918
2018 1,366,712 5.9 158,274 375,489 16.2 142,465 391012 117 163,415 438,377
2019 1A42.105 9.9 147,768 380187 102 147,085 395,393 L7 168,126 443 389
2020 1,488,973 0.8 147,408 384,050 102 151,873 400,42} 1.7 174210 447 894
2021 1,537,365 4.9 152,199 387423 0.2 138811 43,538 1.7 179,872 451,828
2022 1,587,329 9.9 157,146 350,245 102 181,908 406 880 117 183,717 455,119
2023 1.538.917 9.9 162,233 392,451 162 167,170 409,180 117 191,753 457,691
2024 1,652,182 9.9 167,826 393 969 102 172,603 410,762 117 197,585 459461
2035 1.747,178 9.9 172,971 394,721 10.2 178212 411,346 117 204,420 460,338

~ Notes regarding the above projections:

iy

2}
3)

4)

5}

The purpose of the above prejections is to comply with the requirements of Section 195.560 of the Revised Statutes of
Missouri (RSMo). The projection results may not be applicable for other purposes.
Estimated projected payroll is based upon the valuation payroll, increased each future year by 3.25%.
Due to the estimated nature of the above projections, certain but not all aspects of the Missouri LAGERS funding policy
have been incorporated in the above projections.
Differences between the date of the initial valuation and the actarial valuation date of February 28" have not been
incorporated in the above results,
The actual employer contribution rates for future valuation dates will be based upon actual data as of the future valuation

date.

Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company
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City of Creve Coeur - Police

Emmlover Contribution Rates (Non-Contributory Plan - 5 Year FAS)
(0% member coniributions are additional)

Regular Retirement Eligibility

L1 Benefit Program

L3 Benefit Pragram

LT-4(65) Beirefit Program

Estimated Employer Unfunded Ertimated Employer Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfended
Es tinated Contribution Antuarial Contribution Actuarial Contribiation Actuarial
Valuation  Projected As a Annaal Avcrued Asa% Anzuul Accrned As a % Amnual Acevued
Yeor FPayroll of Payrodl  Dollars Linbitiry of Pavroll  Dollars LEabitisy of Payroll  Dollars Liahility
2016 $ 1,310,168 8.0% $104,813 $235,692 5.8% $128.396 5282140 4% 5123156 $285.785
2017 1,352,748 80 {08,220 228,784 G 132569 286005 84 127,158 289,700
2018 1,396,712 8.0 111,737 231,665 58 136,878 285681 9.4 131,291 283,353
2019 1442105 80 115,368 234,318 98 141,326 29290 %4 135,558 205707
2020 1488973 80 119,118 236,695 58 145919 295,898 94 139,963 269723
[R5 BERRR R v i 1 O RO FRZBEG - 23RTTE BB TE0G6T o 298,497 B4 SR 302,354
2022 1,587,329 8.0 126,986 240,317 9.8 155,558 300,671 9.4 145,209 304,538
2023 1,638,917 80 131,113 241,874 $.8 160,614 302,370 94 154 058 306,277
4 1,692,182 30 135,375 242,811 5.8 165,834 303,539 9.4 159,085 357461
2025 1,747,178 50 13874 243,275 9.8 171,223 304,119 54 164,235 308,048
ET-5{65} Benefit Program ) 1L-7 Benefit Program LT-3(65) Benefit Program
Estimated Emplayer Cnfonded Estimated Emplover Unfunded s timated Employes Unfunded
Estimated Contribution Actunrial Contribation Actuarial Contribation Actuarial
Valuatior  Projecied As a%h of  Annual Accrued Asa% of  Anmusl Acerued Asa% of  Annuai Aceryed
Year Pavroli Payroit Deliars Liability Pavroll Dollars Linbility Tavroll Dolkars Listality
2016 F 1,310,168 10.%% $142,808 $327,196 11.6% 5151979 338,512 12.3% 151,151 £ 368610
7 1,352,748 10.9 147450 331,679 ith 156,519 343,210 123 166,388 373,660
2018 1,396,712 10.9 152243 335,861 116 162,019 347,538 i23 171,798 378,372
2019 1,442,105 10.9 157,189 339,701 116 157284 351,541 12.3 177375 382,698
2026 1,488,973 0.9 163,208 343,153 116 172721 355,083 123 183,144 388,587
021 1,557,365 10.9 167,573 346,167 116 178,534 358,201 123 189,096 385982
2022 1,587,329 0.9 173,019 348,689 116 184,130 360,816 123 195,241 392,823
2023 1638917 109 178,542 350,680 1.6 196,114 362,849 12.3 201,587 395,043
2024 1,602,187 0.9 184,448 352616 1.6 186,293 364,252 123 208,138 394,571
025 1,747,178 0.9 190,442 - 352,688 11.6 2A0R.673 364,948 123 214,503 397 528
L-12 Benefit Program LE-14(65) Benefit Program 16 Beuefit Prograo
Estimated Employer Unfunded Estimated Emptoyey Unfunded Estiated Enmployer Unfunded
Estimated Contribution Actuarial Contribation Avtuarial Contrikution Actuariaf
Valuatiocn  Projected Asa% of  Annusi Arerved As 2% of  Annual Accrued As n% of  Anuual Acerued
Year FPayroll Payroll Dollars Eiability Payrofl Dallars Liability Fayroll Dollars Liability
2016 51,310,168 133% $174252 $395,002 13.7% 8175493 $410,083 15.2% $199,145 % 431,306
017 1,352,748 13.3 179915 400,474 13.7 185336 415,701 152 205,618 457,652
2018 13%6T12 133 185,763 405,524 137 9,350 420,543 152 212,300 453,453
2619 1,442,105 13.3 191,800 410160 13.7 197,568 423,756 152 219200 468,752
2020 1,488,973 133 198.033 414,328 13.7 23989 430,082 152 226,324 473,523
2021 1,537,368 13.3 204,470 417,967 137 210619 433,829 152 233,679 471,684
2022 1,587.329 13.3 211,118 421,012 3.7 217464 437.019 152 241,274 481,164
2023 1,638917 133 217.976 423391 137 224,532, 439,489 152 249,115 483,883
2024 1,692,182 133 225,060 425028 13.7 231839 441,189 152 257,212 485,754
2028 1,747,178 133 232,375 425 840 1377 239383 442,031 152 268,51 486,682

Notes regarding the above projections:

1)

2)
3

4)

3)

The purpose of the above projections is to comply with the requirements of Section 105.660 of the Ravised Statutes of
Misgouri (RSMa). The projection results may not be applicable for other purposes.

Estimated proiected payroli is based upon the valuation payroll, increased each future year by 3.25%.

e to the estimated nature of the above projections, certain but not all aspects of the Missouri EAGERS funding policy
havs been incorporated in the above projections,

Differences between the date of the initial valuation and the actuerial valuation date of February 28" have not been
incorporated in the above results.

The actual employer contribution rates for future valuation dates will be based upon actual datz as of the fukure valuation
date.

Gabricl Roeder Smith & Company -12-



City of Creve Coeur - Police

Emplover Contribution Rates (Non-Contributory Plan - 3 Year FAS)
{0% member contributions are additional)

Regular Retirement Eligibility

1r1 Benefit Program -3 Benelit Program LT-4¢65) Benefis Program

Fstimated Emplover Unfunded Estimated Employer Untunded Esthmated Bmployer UreFunded
Es timated Contribution Avgtuariai Contribution Actuarial Contribution Actuarial
Valuation  Projected As g % Annusaf Acerued As a% Annoal Acerued As a%h Anmnal Accrued
Year Payroll of Paveoell  Dotlars Liability of Pavroll  Dollars Linbility of Payroll  Dlollars Liability
2016 $1,310,168 83% FI08 744 $233.450 1% 5132327 $ 291,885 5.8% $128.3%96 £ 205,698
2017 1,352,748 83 112278 235,689 0.1 136,628 295384 %8 132,569 259,749
2018 1,386,712 B3 118,927 239,673 3401 141,068 209615 9.8 136.87% 303,329
2019 1442105 83 119,695 242413 L1 145653 303,040 G8 141,326 306,999
2020 1,488,973 B3 123,585 244,876 101 150,386 306,119 9.8 145919 310,118
U2 ULEETARS o U IR CURATOITC UMY UUIS5274 T UU30ERDT TSR U UUIS0662 U diomay
2022 1,587,329 83 131,748 248,826 il 160,320 311,056 9.8 155,558 315,121
2023 1,638,917 43 138,030 250,232 10| 165,531 312,814 5.8 160,614 36802
2024 1,652,182 B3 140,451 251,200 Hel 173,910 314,024 5.8 165,834 318,327
28 1,747,178 83 143016 251,680 i1 176,465 334,804 X1 171,223 318,734
LT-5(65) Benefit Program L~7 Benefit Program LT-8(658} Benedit Program
. Estimmated Enaployer Unfunded Estimated Empleyer Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfunded
Es timated Contribution Actaarial Contribotion Actuarial Contribution Actuarial
Valantion  Projected Asa ¥ oof  Andual Acerued As a% of  Annual Accrued Asa% of  Annual Accraed
Your Payroil Pavroll Dofiars Liahility Payroll Polars Liability Pavroll Dollars Liabitity
2016 $1,310,168 11.3% 148,049 § 338,530 11.8% 155,910 § 350252 12.8% $167,701 $ 381,337
2017 1,382,748 §1.3 152,861 343,168 119 160,977 355,050 128 173,152 386,561
2018 1,395,712 113 157,828 3474935 119 166,200 359527 12.8 178,779 391,435
2019 1,442,105 113 162,958 351,463 119 171,610 383,657 128 184,585 398,910
2020 1488973 £1.3 168,254 355,039 119 177,188 367,332 12.8 190,580 399,833
2023 1,537.365 23] 173,722 358,457 119 182,945 3HLE58 12.8 196,783 403445
2022 1,587,329 £1.3 179,368 360,766 1.9 188.892 373257 12.8 203,178 406,384
2023 1,638,517 113 185,158 362,805 11y 195,031 375357 2.8 209,781 408,681
2024 1,692,182 13 191,247 364,708 1.9 201,370 376,819 128 216,589 410,261
2025 1,747,178 113 T97431 364,903 118 07514 377,539 128 232,639 411,044
1-12 Benedit Program LA-14{65) Benefit Program 16 Benefit Program
Estirmated Employer Unfunded Estimated Empioyer Unfunded B i mated Employer Unfunded
Estimeted Contribution Actuzarial Contribmtion Actuavial Contribution Actoarial
Valustion  Projected Asa% of  Amnuad Accrued As a% of  Apnual Aceroed Asa% of  Annual Acerued
Year Pavrotl Pavroll Prollars Liabilisy Pavreil Dollars Liakility Payroll Bollars Liabifity
2015 $ 1,310,168 13.8% 5180863 5408879 1% $184.734 5424206 15.6% $204.386 § 466,981
7 1,352,748 13.8 186,679 414278 141 190,737 430,018 158 211,028 473375
2018 1,396,712 138 152,746 419,502 4.1 196,956 435,440 156 217,887 476,348
2019 1442165 13.8 198,010 424,298 M1 03337 440418 156 224,968 484 828
2020 1,4889573 138 205478 428,609 4.1 209945 444,893 156 232,280 488,754
2021 1,537,365 13.8 212,156 432,373 4.1 216,768 448,800 156 234,829 454 055
2002 1,587,329 138 219,051 435,523 14.1 223813 452,069 138 247623 497634
2023 1638917 13.8 226,171 437984 14.1 231087 454,624 156 235,671 300467
2024 1,692,182 12.8 233,521 439,678 14,1 238,598 436,382 15.8 263,580 302402
2025 1,747,178 13.8 241,10 440,518 14,1 246352 457,253 15.6 272,560 503,361

Notes regarding the above projections:

1}

2}
3

4}

3)

The purpose of the above projections is to comply with the requirements of Section 105,660 of the Revised Statutes of
Missouri (RSMo). The projection results may not be applicable for oth8r purposes,
Estimated projected payrolt is based upon the valuation payroll, increased each future vear by 3.25%.
Due to the estimated nature of the above projections, certain but not all aspects of the Missouri LAGERS fanding policy
have been incorporated in the above projections,
Differences between the date of the initial valuation and the acmarial valuation date of Febroary 28" have not been
incorporated in the above results. ‘
The actual employer contribution rates for future valuation dates will be based upon actual data as of the futwe valuation

date.

Gabriel Reeder Smith 8 Company

13-



City of Creve Coeur - Police

Emplover Contribution Rates (Contributory Plan - 5 Year FAS)

(4% member contributions are additional)

Rule of 80 Retirement Eligibility

L1 Benelit Program

-3 Benefit Program

LT-4{65) Benefit Program

Estimated Employer Unfunded Estimated Employer Enfunded ¥stimnted Employer Unfunded
Estimated Contribation Actearinl Contribution Actuariat Coutribution Actyarial
Valuation  Projected Asa%h Annueal Acerved As a % Axirual Acerued As a % Annuaal Aceruned
Year Payroll of Payroll  Daoliarg Linbilidy of Fayroll  Dollars Liability of Pavroll  Dollars Liahiliry
016 31310188 4.5% 558,958 § 180,262 £.3% $82,541 §244,73) 6.5% $85,161 $ 262,539
2017 1,352,748 45 60,874 182,762 83 83223 248084 [ 7,928 266,136
2018 1,396,712 4.5 52,852 185,667 6.3 847,993 251,212 6.5 50,786 260,492
2019 1,442,105 4.5 54,895 187,183 6.3 S0,853 254,084 6.5 54,737 272,573
2029 1,488,973 4.5 67,004 189,085 6.3 93,805 256,666 6,5 56,783 275,343
CEORL e REBTBES e e B GRART 100,746 - - G BB 258820 8 o 8REe e T T
2022 1,587,328 4.5 71,430 192,135 6.3 100,002 260,806 6.3 103,176 279,784
2023 1,638,517 4.5 73,751 193 301 63 103,252 262 280 6.5 106,530 281,365
224 1,892,182 43 76,148 193,968 5.3 106,807 263,294 8.3 9992 282,453
3025 L7178 4.5 78,623 194,338 63 1HL072 263,797 65 113,587 282,992
LT-5(63) Benefit Program 1~7 Benefit Program LT-8(65) Benefit Program
Estimated Employer Ufunded Estimated Employer Unfunrded Estimated Employer Unfunded
Estimated Contribution Actuarial Contribution Actuarial Contriimtion Artuarial
Yaluation  Projected As a% of  Annoad Accrued Asn% of Anoual Accrued As a'% of  Aunual Acerned
Year Payroll TPayrell Doliars Liahélity Payrolt Dellars Linbility Payroll Thotlars Liabifity
616 51,310,168 T 1% $100,883 3 306350 8.1% 106,124 $308018 4.1% 5119225 349,142
2017 1,352,748 77 104,162 31¢,587 &1 108,573 312,238 91 133,100 353925
2018 1.396,712 77 197.547 314,505 81 113,134 316,175 5.1 127,101 338,388
2019 1442.105 77 113,042 318,059 8.1 116,811 319,790 o1 151,232 362,485
2020 1,488,973 77 114,651 32133 Bl 120,607 323,039 9.1 135497 386,168
2021 1,537,365 77 118,377 324,153 g1 124,527 325875 91 139,900 365,384
3022 1,587,320 7.7 122,224 3263514 8.1 128,574 328250 4.1 144447 372075
2023 £,638,917 77 126,157 328,359 g1 132,782 336,108 5.1 149,141 374178
2024 1,692,182 7.7 130,798 339470 81 137,067 331382 41 153,989 375,625
2025 1,747,178 1.7 134,533 330,238 &1 141321 332,015 5.1 138,993 376,347
112 Benefit Prosram L1-14465) Benefit Program 1.6 Benefit Program
Estimated Employer Unfunded Es timated Employer Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfunded
Estimated Conttribution Actuarial Contribuiion Artuarial Contribution Avtuarial
Valuation  Projected Asa % of  Anpaal Acerned As a% of Annaal Agecraed As a% of Annusd Srorded
Year Payrofl Payrell Dollars Efabihity Fayrol) Dobiars Liakility Payroll Dolimrs Linbility
2014 $1310,168 0% $131.017 § 369,980 10.5% $137,588 $ 390,530 1% B135910 § 431,420
2017 1,352,748 0H 135,275 375,049 165 142,435 355,880 Lo 160,577 457,330
2018 1395712 t0.0 138,671 379,778 10.5 146,655 AN, RT2 1.9 166,200 442 844
2019 1442105 ing 144,211 384,120 1G.5 15143 405,455 il.5 171,610 +H7.907
2020 1,488,973 10.¢ 148 857 388,023 10.5 156,342 408,575 1LY 177,188 452, 458
vl 1,537,365 00 153,737 351431 103 161,423 413,172 1.9 182540 436,432
2022 1,587,229 0.0 188,733 354,282 0.5 166,670 416182 1.9 186,862 459,757
20723 1638917 10.¢ 163,852 396,310 HIE] 172,086 418,534 118 195,051 4872 355
2024 1,692,182 10.0 169,218 398,043 W5 177679 420,152 119 201,370 464,143
12023 1747178 10.¢ 174,748 398,803 s 183,454 420,954 1.9 207.914 463,029

Notes regarding the above projections:

1)

2)
3)

4)

The purpose of the above projections is to comply with the requirements of Section 105.660 of the Revised Statutes of
Missouri (RSMe). The projection results may not be applicable for other purposes.
Estimated projected payroll is based wpon the valuation payroll, increased each future year by 3.25%.
Due to the estimated nature of the above projections, certain buf not all aspects of the Missouri LAGERS funding policy
have been incorporated in the above projections.
Differences between the date of the initial valvation and the actuarial valuation date of February 28" have not been
incorporated in the above results.
The actual emplover contribution rates for future valuation dates will be based npon actual data as of the fisure valustion

date,

Gabyisl Roeder Saidth & Company
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City of Creve Coeur - Police

Emplover Contribution Rates (Contributory Plan - 3 Year FAS)

{4% member contributions are additional)

Rule of 80 Retirement Eligibility

i~] Benefit Program

1~3 Benefit Program

1 T-4{65) Benefit Program

Estimated Employer Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfunded Estimated Empioyer Unfunded
s timated Contribntion Actuarial Contribwtion Actuarial Confribution Actuarint
Valuatioe  Projected As 2% Annual Accruaed AS 2 Vo Anausd Acerued Az a Ve Annual Accrued
Year Pavroll of Payrell  Dallarg Liability af Pavroll  Dollars Lialility of Payrell  Dollars Liability
2016 51,310,168 3, 7% $61,578 5189827 6.6% $865471 $ 256,362 6.8% $85.081 F275,0M
2017 1,352,748 4.7 63,579 192428 55 89,281 259,87 68 91,987 278,839
2018 1,385,712 4.7 65,645 194,854 66 92,183 263,151 6.8 94,976 282,355
2019 1,442,105 a7 Ly A 197,082 66 95,179 266,160 6.8 98,063 288 583
2028 1488973 4.7 69,982 199,085 56 98,272 268,564 6.8 101,250 288485
CUR02Y 1,537,365 T TRRSE T 200,833 UEE T I01466 T o ETRARS T U GR CUI043541 o agtoy
2022 1,587,329 47 74,604 202,256 6.6 104,764 73,208 6.8 107.938 293,139
2023 1638917 4.7 77025 203435 66 108,169 274,745 68 111448 294,796
20724 1,692,182 4.7 79,535 204,226 66 111,684 275,807 5.8 115,068 295,936
2025 1,747,178 4.7 82,17 204,615 68 115514 776,334 6.8 118,804 296.501
LT-8(65) Benefit Program L-7 Benefit Program LT-8165) Benelit Program
Estimated Emplayer Unfanded Estimated Employer Unfunded Estimated Emplover Unfunded
Hstimated Contrilution Actusrial Contribution Actunrial Contribution Actusrial
Vabgation  Projected Asa % of  Annuwal Accrued Asa% of  Annual Accrued Asa% of  Apnuat Accrued
Year Pavroil Payral Dotlars Linbility Payroli Dodlurs Linbility Payrott Dollars Liability
2016 1,310,168 82% 5107434 $320,556 8.6% Bl12.674 $ 321,528 9.6% 5125776 5 384,242
2017 1,352,748 82 110,923 324,743 8.6 116336 © 325533 13 129,864 355232
2018 1,396,712 82 114,530 328,840 8.6 120,317 330,43 56 134,084 373888
2018 1,442,105 8.2 118,253 332,600 86 124,021 333,816 0.4 138,442 378,163
2020 1,488,973 82 122,096 335,980 86 128052 357,208 9.6 142,941 382,005
2021 1,537,365 82 126,064 338,931 86 132,213 340,168 56 147587 385,364
2022 1,587,329 i 130,181 341 400 846 136,510 342,647 26 152,384 388,167
223 1638917 82 134,391 343,329 86 144,947 ' 344,584 9.6 187336 350,361
2024 1,093,182 832 138,759 344,657 86 145,528 343517 5.6 162449 391871
2023 1,747,178 82 143,268 345315 86 150257 346,578 8.6 167,729 392,616
L2 Beuelit Program L T-14{65Y Benefit Program L6 Benofit Program
Estimated Employer  Unfunded Es timated Employer Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfanded
Estimated Contribufion Actuarial Contribution Actnarial Contribuion Acteariat
Vaiuwation  Projected As a% oof  Annoal Acerued Asa% of  Annual Acerued As 2% of  Aonual Acerued
Year Payeoll Payrail Dullars Linbility Pavroll Dollars Liabikity Pavroll Doilnrs Liability
2616 $1,310,108 16.5% $137 568 % 385482 10.9% $142.808 5 406,788 12.4% $162,461 $ 443 950
2017 1,352,748 16.3 142,032 390,763 169 147450 412,361 124 167,741 435,101
2018 1,386,712 105 146,655 395,690 S 152,242 417,561 12.4 173,192 460,840
019 1442,105 105 151421 400,234 108 157,189 427,335 24 178,821 466,109
2020 1,488,973 10.5 156,342 404,281 10.9 162,298 426,628 12.4 184,633 470,845
2021 1,537,365 105 161,423 407832 109 167,573 430,373 124 160,633 474,980
2022 1,387,320 105 166,670 410,503 10.9 173,019 433,508 124 196,829 478440
2023 1638917 105 172,086 413,125 109 178.642 435,958 124 3,226 481,144
2024 1.602Z,182 185 177,679 414,723 105 184,448 437,644 124 209,831 483,005
2025 1,747,178 10.5 183,454 415,515 g 190,442 438,480 124 216,650 483,927

Notes regar dmg the above projections:

i} The purpose of the above projections is to comply with the requirements of Section 105.650 of the Revised Statufes of
Missourt {(RSMoj. The projection results may not be appiicable for other purposes.

2) Estimated projected payroll is based upon the valuation payroll, increased each future year by 3.25%.

3) Due to the estimated nature of the above projections, cerfai but not all aspects of the Missouri LAGERS fanding policy
have been incorporated in the above projections.

4y Differences between the date of the initial valuation and the sctuarial valuation date of Febmary 28% have not been
incorporated in the above results.

5} The actual employer contribution rates for future valuation dates witl be based upon actual data as of the future valuation
date, '

Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company -15-



City of Creve Coeur - Police

Emplover Contnbution Rates (Non-Contributory Plan - 5 Year FAS)

(0% member contributions are additional)

Ruie of 80 Retirement Eligibility

L-1 Benefit Progrom L3 Benefit Program LT-4(65) Benefit Program
s timated Employer Unfunded Estimated Boydoyer Unfanded Es timated Employer Unfurded
Fstimated Contribution Actuarial Contribation Actusriai Congribution Actuarial
Valuation  Projected Aga% Annuai Acersed As a% Annual Acerued A8 a % Annual Acoraed
Year Payroll of Payroll  Dallars Linkility of Payrotl  Dollars Liability of Pavroll  Dollars Liability
2186 $1.310,168 8.3% $108,744 $ 236,548 in2% F133.6837 F$295,791 10.3% 5134947 $ 318,591
2017 1,352,748 83 12278 239,789 0.2 137,980 299,843 19.3 135,333 322,956
2038 1,396,712 8.3 115,927 242813 162 142465 303,624 103 143,861 327,028
219 1.442,105 8.3 119,695 243,589 02 147.085 - 307,095 103 148,557 330,767
2020 1,488,973 8.3 123,585 248,084 10.2 151,875 310215 103 133364 334,128
S RORE e 1LSET 365 B e 12960 250263 - 102 ©o186811 - o 312838 0108 58340 -
2022 1,587,329 8.3 131,748 252,088 162 161,908 315219 103 163,495 339,517
2023 1,638,917 83 136,030 253,511 2 167,170 317,001 10.3 168,808 341,436
2024 1,692,182 8.3 140,451 254,491 102 172,603 318,227 103 174295 3427936
eliral 1,747,178 8.3 456 254977 102 178212 318,835 103 179,939 343,410
LT-5(65) Benefit Prozram L-7 Benelit Program LT-8{65) Benefit Program
Estinmted Employer Unfunded Estimated Employer Unfunded Es timated Employer Uafunded
Estimated Contribution Actuarial Contrilution Actuarial Contritmtion Actuarial
Valuation  Projected Asa % of  Anoual Accrped As &% of  Anwoat Accrued As a % of  Annual Aceroed
Year Favroll Payroll Doliars Linbiliey Payrol Dotiars Liability Pavroll Dollars Liskility
2016 $1.310,168 11.6% 351,979 § 357,243 12.0% ELS70 $ 351,897 13.0%% $170,322 $ 395544
N7 1,352,748 1He 156,919 362,137 120 162,330 356,718 13.0 175,881 401,368
2018 1,396,712 11.8 162,019 366103 120 167,605 361,216 13.0 181,573 406,429
2019 1,442,105 11.6 167284 370,895 120 173,053 365,346 13.0 187474 411,076
2020 1,488,973 118 172,724 374,664 12.0 178677 365,058 13.0 193,566 415,253
2021 1,537.365 116 178,334 377,954 120 184 484 372,299 13.0 199,857 418,500
2022 1,587,329 11.6 184,130 380,707 1240 190479 315,01 13.0 206,353 421,551
2023 1,638,917 354 190,114 382,859 120 195,670 3T 130 213859 424336
2024 1,652,182 11.6 196,253 384,340 128 203,062 378,588 130 215,984 425,977
025 1,747,178 11.6 22673 385074 2.0 208661 -379.311 130 227133 426,740
1-12 Benefit Program LT-14{65) Benefit Program L6 Benefit Program
Es timated Employer Unfonded Es timuted Employer Linfundesd Esttmated Employer Unfunded
Estimated Contribution Actuarial Contripution Astuarial Contribution Actuarial
Valaafion  Projected As 2% of  Annual Accrued As a% of  Anpual Aceried Asa% of  Anpual Actraed
Year Payroll Payroll Doliars Lizhility Pavroll Dollars Linkility Payroll Dollas Liability
2016 $1,310,168 13.%% 5182113 $414.013 14.4% $188 664 5434534 13.8% BA7.006 § 473,234
2017 1,352,748 139 188,032 419,685 4.4 194,796 440,487 138 213,734 479,717
2018 1,396,712 139 194,143 424,977 144 207,137 446,041 158 220,680 485,768
2019 1442108 139 200453 429,836 14.4 207,563 451,141 158 227853 401,320
2020 1,488,973 13.9 206,967 434,204 144 24412 455,125 158 235258 496,312
2021 1,537,365 i3.9 213,684 438,017 14.4 221.381 43%,727 15.8 242 904 500,671
2002 1.587,329 139 220,638 441,208 14.4 2285715 463,076 158 250,798 504,318
2023 1638917 139 227,809 443,702 144 236004 435,693 138 258,949 507,168
2024 1,692,182 13.9 235213 445418 4.4 243,574 467,494 158 267,365 509,129
2025 1,747,178 13.9 243 858 446,269 14.4 251,594 468,387 158 276,054 516,101

Notes regarding the above projections:

Y

2
3)

4}

5}

The purpose of the above projections is to comply with the requirements of Section 1035.660 of the Revised Statutes of
Missouri (RSMo). The projection results may not be applicable for other purposes.
Estimated projected payroi! is based upon the valuation payroll, increased each fugvre vear by 3.25%.
Due to the estimated natare of the above projections, certain but not al aspects of the Missowri LAGERS funding policy
have been incorperated in the above projections.
Differences between the date of the inftial valuation and the actuarial valuation date of February 28" have not been
incorporated in the above resulis.
The actual employer contribution rates for fature valuation dates will be based upon actual data as of the future valuation

date.

Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company
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City of Creve Coeur - Police

Emplover Contribution Rates (Non-Contributory Plan - 3 Year FAS)

(0% member contributions are additional)

Rule of 80 Retirement Eligibility

L.l Benefit Program

-3 Benefit Program

LT-4(65} Benefit Prograos

Es tirnated Employer Unfupded Bs timated Emplover Unfunded Estimated Emplover Unfunded

Estinated Ceontribution Actuarial Contribution Avtuarial Contribution Actuarial

Valuation  Projected Aca % Annual Acerned As a %% Anmnual Arcraed Asa'% Anmual Ancrued

Year Payrall of Payroll  Dollurs Lipbility of Payroll Bollars Liability of Payroll  Dollars Lialdlity
2016 $1310,168 8.6% Bl12,674 5 244,931 H.5% $137.568 $ 306,164 10.6% £138,878 5 329,966
2017 1,352,748 8.6 116,356 W8T 0.5 142,035 310,338 16.8 143,391 354,486
018 1,396,712 8.6 120,117 351,418 WS 146,655 34271 10.6 148,051 338,704
2019 1,442,108 26 124,021 254,292 0.5 151,421 317864 10.6 157 863 342,576
2000 1,488,973 8.4 128,052 256,876 10,5, 156,342 321,094 LG 157.831 346057

Y L 1,537,385 - A £ 1 S (N i A I [+ S £ I~ B v - S 1 X I <0 M7=y </ S
072 1,587,329 86 136,510 261,020 10.5 166,670 326,274 HiE:] 168,257 351,639
2023 1E38,917 86 140,947 262405 10,5 172,086 328,118 106 173,725 353,626
2024 1,692,182 8.4 145,528 263,310 10,5 177.67% 328387 10.6 179,371 334993
20058 L4108 8.6 150,257 264,03 103 183,454 330,016 106 185201 355671
LT-5(65) Benefit Program 17 Benefit Program LT-8(65) Bonefit Program

Estimated Employer Unfunded Estimated Emplover Unfunded Estimatod Empiayer Unfunded

- Esfimated Confribution Actuarial Contribution Actusrial Contribution Actuarial

Valuation  Projected As a% of  Annual Accrued As a% of Annusl Acerued As a% of  Annual Acerued

Year Pavroll Paveoll Dollars Liability Payroll Potlars Liakility Payroll Dollars Liakility
2016 1,310,188 12.5% $158,530 ¥ 369,908 12,5% $163,771 § 367441 13 5% 176,873 $ 406,890
017 1,352,748 121 163,683 374,976 12,3 165,004 3413 135 182,621 415,508
R 1,396,712 12.1 169,002 374,704 125 174,589 EYFA VS 1335 188,556 420,744
2015 1,442,308 121 174,425 384,045 12.5 180,263 381,484 13.5 194,684 425,554
2020 1,4%8,975 12.% 180,166 387.947 12.5 186,122 385,360 135 21,017 425,878
2021 1,537,365 12.1 186,021 391354 123 122,171 188 7de - 13.5 207,544 433,653
2022 1,587,329 121 192 067 394,205 125 198,416 %1.578 155 214289 436,812
2023 1,6398.%17 12.1 198,309 396,433 125 204 865 393,789 i35 234 438,281
2024 1,682,182 2.1 204,754 397,965 12.5 211,823 398,312 3.5 228445 A440,580
2025 1,747,178 121 211,409 398,726 2.5 218,597 306 557 13.8 235869 441822

112 Benefit Program ET-14(65) Benefit Program 16 Benefit Propram

Estimated Employer Unfunded Es imated Bmployer Unfanded Es i mated Tmployer Unilunded

Estimuated Contribution Actuariai Comtri bistion Actuarial Contribution Actuarial

Vatuation  Prejecied Asa% of  Annual Acerued As a% of  Apnual Accrued As a% of  Annual Actrued

Year Payroll Payroll Dollars Liability Bayroll Dollars Liability Payroil Dotlars Liability
2018 $1,310,168 14.4% $188.664 $428,611 14.8% $163.905 5449 847 16.3% $213,557 489,871
M7 1,352,748 4.4 194,796 434483 14.8 200,207 456,010 163 220,498 456 542
048 1,398,712 144 201,127 439962 14.8 206,713 461,760 163 227,664 302,844
2019 1,442,105 t4.4 207,663 444952 14.8 213,432 457030 16.3 235,603 508,593
W0 . 1,438,573 14.4 2144712 445 514 14.8 220,368 471,785 18.3 242,705 515,761
3021 1,537,365 144 221,381 433482 14.8 227,53 475,928 163 250,59 518273
2022 1,587,229 144 228,575 456,755 148 234,925 479,395 163 258,735 522,048
2023 1,638,917 14.4 236004 459,346 14.8 242,560 482,104 163 267,143 324.99%
2024 1,692,182 14.4 243,674 461,122 14.8 250,443 483,968 16.3 275,828 527,028
2025 1,747,178 14.4 231,594 462,603 14.8 258,582 484,852 163 284,750 528,034

Notes regarding the above projections:

1}

2)
3)

)

5}

The purpose of the above projections is to comply with the requirements of Sectien 105.660 of the Revised
Statutes of Missouri (R8Mo). The projection results may not be applicable for other purposes.
Estimated projecied payroil is based upon the valuation payroll, increased each future vear by 3.25%,
Due to the estimated nature of the above projections, ceriain but not all aspeeis of the Missow] LAGERS funding
policy have been incorporated in the above projections.
Differences between the date of the initial valuation and the actuarial veluation date of February 28% have not been
mcorporated in the above results,
The actual employer contribution rates for future valuation daies will be based upon actual data as of the future

valuation daie.

Gabrizl Roeder Smith & Company
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December 5, 2016

Mr. Dan Smith

Director of Finance

City of Creve Coeur

300 N. New Ballas Road
Creve Coeur, MO 63141

Dear Dan:

You have requested assistance with the proposed change in the City of Creve Coeur Employees’
Money Purchase Fension Plan. The City proposes to discontinue all City contributions to the Plan
effective as of June 30, 2017. Currently, the City contributes 8% of covered pay, following an
employee’s attainment of one year of service. The City also provides a 50% matching contribution
up to a 2% of pay contribution made by employees who are fully vested, so the maximum City
contribution is 9% of covered payroll. Discontinuing those contributions would constitute a
substantial change in the plan as defined in Missouri statutes, because the decrease would be
greater than 0.25% of payroll. The Plan is a defined contribution plan. You have requested from
Buck a prepared statement in accordance with Missouri Statute Section 105.665.

As you have noted, Section 105.665 seems to be referring to a defined benefit plan change, and
not a defined contribution plan change. However, the section does not state that it applies only to
defined benefit plans. Below is my best interpretation of how to respond to the various items listed
in 105.665.2:

1. There is no normal cost since this is not a defined benefit plan. The City would no longer
contribute 8% of covered pay for eligible employees, plus a match of 50% of the first 2% of
pay contribution made by fully vested Plan participants.

2. There are no unfunded accrued liabilities since it is a defined contribution plan, and
therefore no contribution is required to reduce any unfunded accrued liability.

3. The total contribution as the sum of 1 and 2 would not be applicable. The City contributes
as outlined in 1.

4. The City currently pays the contributions in accordance with the description in 1.

5, The Plan is 100% funded because it is a defined contribution plan. The proposed change
wouid not add or eliminate any unfunded obligations because this is a defined contribution
plan.

6. The City’s contribution commitment would be reduced to zerc by the proposed changes.

231 South Bemiston, Suite 400 + St. Louis, MO 63105
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7. The existing account balances in the Plan would not be impaired by the proposed change
and would continue to earn investment income. Effective June 30, 2017, no additional
amoumnts would be contributed by the City.

8. No additional contributions would be required, the change would discontinue City
contributions.

9. The proposed change would not in any way impair the ability of the plan to meet the
obligations.

10. No assumptions are required to be made, the change would be {o discontinue City
contributions to the Plan.

11. While no assumptions are used to determine the matters reported herein because the plan
is a defined contribution plan, we ceriify the results determined herein are reasonable.

12. No actuarial funding method was utilized, this is a defined contribution plan.

The City will cover the employees who have been covered under the Plan, and all future
employees, under the LAGERS L-12 retirement program, effective as of July 1, 2017,

i you have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Stephen B. Siepman, F.S.A.
Principal, Retirement Consulting Actuary

cec

buckconsultants



